STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
(Fort Bend County and TLC Engineering, Inc.)

This First Amendment to the Agreement for Professional Environmental Services (“First
Amendment”) is made and entered into by and between FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS (“County”),
a political subdivision of the state of Texas, and TLC Engineering, Inc. (“Contractor”), a Texas
corporation. County and Contractor may be referred to individually as a “Party” or collectively
as the “Parties.”

WHEREAS, on or about April 28, 2020, County and Contractor entered into that certain
Agreement for Professional Environmental Services (the “Agreement”} to provide environmental
services for the Moore Road Expansion Project under 2017 Mobility Bond Project No. 17218x
pursuant to SOQ 14-025 ({the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, County and Contractor now desire to amend the Agreement by execution of
this First Amendment for Contractor to provide additional services for a Soil and Groundwater
Management Plan (SGMP) related to the Project; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Parties do mutually agree that
the Agreement between the Parties is hereby amended as follows:

(1) Contractor’s Proposal dated April 27, 2021 and attached as an exhibit to the Agreement
shall hereafter be referred to as Exhibit “A.”

(2) Section 1 of the Agreement is amended to add the following to the Scope of Services.

Contractor shall also render services for the management of affected soil and
groundwater and associated waste generated during the Project as described and
provided in Contractor’'s June 22, 2022 Proposal for Soil and Groundwater
Management Plan (SGMP} attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and fully incorporated
herein for all intents and purposes.

(3) Subsection 3.1 of the Agreement is amended to provide for an increase to the Maximum
Compensation payable to Contractor by $5,390.00 and is restated as follows:

3.1 For and in consideration of the services rendered by Contractor, and subject to
the limit of appropriation under Section 4, Contractor’s fees shall be calculated at
the rates set forth in Exhibit “A” and in Exhibit “B.” The Maximum Compensation
for the performance of services within the Scope of Services described in Section
1 of this Agreement is Seventy One Thousand Eight Hundred Six and 00/100

1st Amendment — TLC Engineering Page 2 of 4
21-eng-100809-A1



Dollars {$71,806.00). In no event shall the amount paid by County to Contractor
under this Agreement exceed said Maximum Compensation without a written
agreement executed by both Parties.

(4) Section 4 of the Agreement is amended and restated as follows:

Section 4. Limit of Appropriation

41 Contractor clearly understands and agrees, such understanding and agreement
being of the absolute essence of this Agreement, that County shall have available
the total maximum sum of Seventy One Thousand Eight Hundred Six and 00/100
Dollars {$71,806.00) specifically allocated to fully discharge any and all liabilities
County may incur under this Agreement.

4.2 Contractor does further understand and agree, said understanding and agreement
also being of the absolute essence of this Agreement, that the total Maximum
Compensation that Contractor may become entitled to and the total maximum
sum that County may become liable to pay to Contractor under this Agreement
shall not under any conditions, circumstances, or interpretations thereof exceed
Seventy One Thousand Eight Hundred Six and 00/100 Dollars ($71,806.00).

(5) Section 25 of the Agreement is amended and restated as follows:

Section 25. Certain State Law Reguirements for Contracts

25.1 The contents of this Section are required by Texas law and are included by County
regardless of content for purposes of Sections 2252.152, 2271.002, and 2274.002,
Texas Government Code, as amended.

25.2  Contractor hereby verifies that Contractor and any parent company, wholly
owned subsidiary, majority-owned subsidiary, and affiliate unless affirmatively
declared by the United States government to be excluded from its federal
sanctions regime relating to Sudan or Iran or any federal sanctions regime relating
to a foreign terrorist organization, is not identified on a list prepared and
maintained by the Texas Compiroller of Public Accounts under Section 806.051,
807.051, or 2252.153 of the Texas Government Code.

25.3  If employing ten {10) or more full-time employees and this Agreement has a value
of $100,000.00 or more, Contractor does not boycott Israel and is authorized to
agree in such contracts not to boycott Israel during the term of such contracts.
“Boycott Israel” has the meaning provided in § 808.001 of the Texas Government
Code.

1st Amendment — TLC Engineering Page 2 of 4
21-eng-100809-Al1




(6)

(7}

(8)

(9)

25.4

25.5

If employing ten (10) or more full-time employees and this Agreement has a value
of $100,000.00 or more, Contractor does not boycott energy companies and is
authorized to agree in such contracts not to boycott energy companies during the
term of such contracts. “Boycott energy company” has the meaning provided in §
809.001 of the Texas Government Code.

if employing ten (10) or more full-time employees and this Agreement has a value
of $100,000.00 or more, Contractor does not have a practice, policy, guidance, or
directive that discriminates against a firearm entity or firearm trade association
and is authorized to agree in such contracts not to discriminate against a firearm
entity or firearm trade association during the term of such contracts.
“Discriminate against a firearm entity or firearm trade association” has the
meaning provided in § 2274.001(3} of the Texas Government Code. “Firearm
entity” and “firearm trade association” have the meanings provided in §
2274.001(6} and (7) of the Texas Government Code.

Recitals. The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein by reference and made a
part of this First Amendment.

Medifications. Except as modified herein, the Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect and has not been otherwise modified or amended. All other terms and conditions
provided in the Agreement shall remain the same.

Conflict. If there is a conflict among documents that make up the Agreement, the most
recently executed document will prevail with regard to the conflict.

Multiple Counterparts. This First Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an original for all intents and purposes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have sighed or have caused their respective
names to be signed to multiple counterparts to be effective on the date signed by the final Party.

{Signatures to Follow on Next Page}

1st Amendment - TLC Engineering Page3of4
21-eng-100809-A1




FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS TLCENGINEERING, INC. .
Pup (¢
e R

Authorized Agent — Signature

T L, Counan

Authorized Agent- Printed Name

Date P%E\DM

Title

KP George, County Judge

W\-\2- 2022
ATTEST: Date

Laura Richard, County Clerk

APPROVED: / M

J. Stacy Slawinski, P.E., County Engineer

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

s G

Jehnffer L. Fd%, Assistarft County Attorney

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE

| hereby certify that funds in the amount of $ are available to pay the
obligation of Fort Bend County, Texas within the foregoing Agreement.

Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor

i:\agreements\2021 agreements\engineering\tic engineering (21-eng-100809-a1)\2022-9-29 3rd amendment to agmt - tlc engineering.docx - JLF

1st Amendment — TLC Engineering Page 4 of 4
21-eng-100809-A1


hernajil
Stacy


EXHIBIT A

(Contractor's 6/22/2022 Proposal for Soil and Groundwater Management Plan (SGMP) Follows Behind)

15t Amendment — TLC Engineering Page 50f4
21-eng-100809-A1



ENGINEERING
June 22,2022

Fort Bend County

Attention: Raul Fung, P.E., PMP; Senior Project Engineer
T (281) 589-7257
D (281) 902-3599
E raul.fung@rpsgroup.com

Subject: Proposal for Soil and Groundwater Management Plan (SGMP)
Moore Road - Fifth (5} Street to Independence Boulevard/Court Road
Stafford, Fort Bend County, Texas 77477

Dear Mr. Fung:

TLC Engineering, Inc. (TLC) is submitting this proposal to provide a Soil and Groundwater
Management Plan (SGMP) at the referenced project. Presented below is a review of furnished project
information, along with our proposed scope of services, schedule and fee information.

PROJECT UNDERSTANDING

TLC understands that Fort Bend County is proposing to construct improvements on Moore Road from
Fifth (5t) Street to Independence Boulevard/Court Road in Stafford, Texas (approx. 4,300 linear
feet/0.81 mile). The project also includes various drainage impravements to the unnamed drainage
outfall channel to Stafford Run.

SGMP SCOPE OF SERVICES

This SGMP shall contain requirements that the selected construction CONTRACTOR (hereinafter
“CONTRACTOR") must follow to manage affected soil and groundwater and associated waste that may
be generated during construction. The overall purpose of this SGMP is to provide directions and
guidance that permit the safe and responsible reuse of as much affected materials as possible, while
minimizing the amounts of affected materials that must be disposed as regulated waste. Implementation
and compliance with the SGMP are the sole responsibility of the CONTRACTOR.

SGMP Zones are areas where localized contamination is suspected or known. Within these areas, special
work practices and procedures shall be prescribed for work to proceed safely while minimizing hazardous
constituent exposure risks for construction workers and the general public and allowing for the reuse of

as much affected materials as practical.

B204 WESTGLEN DRIVE HousToN, TExas 77063

(713) B68-6900 OFFICE | (713) 868-0001 FAX § INFO@TLCENG.COM EMAIL WWW.TLCENG.COM WEBSITE




SGMP — Moore Road, Stafford, TX June 22, 2022

This document will contain a series of figures to include, but not limited to:
+ Annotated aerial view of the Project Site with SGMP Zone boundaries;
¢ Plan view of the SGMP Zene; and
s SGMP procedure flow charts for soil and groundwater,

The SGMP Zone will be established after reviewing historical environmental response reports obtained
from the Client and/or the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ).

The objectives of this SGMP include:

e Establishing minimum qualifications for ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIST personnel responsible for
the proper implementation of this SGMP.,

¢ Providing procedures for field-screening soil and groundwater produced from Project Site
construction excavations, :

¢  Providing guidance for reuse of affected soil, emphasizing affecter soil reuse within the same or
nearby excavations and minimizing off-site disposal.

» Providing guidance for the proper disposal or discharge of groundwater produced from Project
Site construction excavations,

* Presenting all guidance and procedures in a clear manner that is fully understood by the
CONTRACTOR and which, when followed, will minimize project expense and maximize efficiency,
safety, and environmental protections.

REPORT
A report of our findings will be prepared and one (1) .pdf copy provided,

TLC will not provide reporting to regulatory agencies or other third parties unless the Client
expressly requests such reporting to be performed.

THIRD PARTY RELIANCE

The report will provide reliance to Fort 8end County. Third party reliance letters may be issued upon
request and upon the payment of the, then current fee for such letters. All third parties relying on
TLC's reports, by such reliance, agree to be bound by this proposal and TLCs General Conditions. No

reliance by any party is permitted without such agreement, regardless of the content of the reliance
fetter itself.

Page 2 of 5



SGMP — Moore Road, Stafford, TX June 22, 2022

SCHEDULE

TLC proposes to provide the reporting within thirty (30) business days of authorization to proceed.

FEES

It is proposed that the fee for performance of the outlined scope of services be determined on a
lump sum basis. The total fee for the scope of services outlined above will be $5,390.00.

Additionally, the following efforts are not included in this price:

e Consultation (beyond clarifications of information presented in the report);
e Additional draft report submittals/edit cycles;

e In-process report edits needed to incorporate required information not provided at the inception
of the project; and,

e Extraordinary research or additional field work that is requested after the draft report is delivered
and/or to address data gaps.

Additional work required beyond the scope of services included in this proposal, or as caused by factors
beyond TLC's control, will be invoiced on a time and expense basis. Additional work will not be
performed without prior authorization.

AUTHORIZATION

To execute this proposal, please sign and complete the proposal authorization and instructions for
payment below and return one copy of this proposal to our office. We will proceed with the work upon
receipt of proposal authorization.

Please call with any questions you may have, or if TLC can be of additional service. We look forward
to working with you on this and future projects.

Respectfully Submitted,

TLC Engineering, Inc.

el

Tim Kroeker; M.E.Des.
Environmental Project Manager

Attachments: Proposal Authorization Form

Page 3 of 5



SGMP — Moore Road, Stafford, TX June 22, 2022

ATTACHMENTS

The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.

Page 4 of 5



SGMP — Moore Road, Stafford, Texas June 22, 2022

PROPOSAL AUTHORIZATION & PAYMENT INSTRUCTIONS

Authorization
To execute this proposal, please sign and complete the authorization information below along with applicable

payment instructions and return one copy of the authorized proposal to o oﬁiw
o
Oy L Coonae (-bm?%

horized By (please print) Signature
Avui:‘b\ba@(' Tl %&u\r\)&”ﬂim
Title Firm
22 \NestGu  Dale
Address
TOUNSTN T TR TUR-RE—HO
City State Zip Code Telephone
|\~ \2—2s22
Date Purchase Order No. / Project Tracking No. (if applicable)

ot Conpital STLC ENG, DN

Authorizing Party’s E-Mail Address

Payment Instructions

If invoice payment is to be made by a party other than the authorizing party above, please provide the following
information for whom the invoices are to be billed:

Firm Attention
Address Title
City State Zip Code Telephane

Authorizing Party’s Relationship to Invoice Payment Party

Reliance Parties
Please include the following additional parties in the reliance for the report:

Page 5 of 5



CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

FOrRM 1295
lofl
Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties. OFFICE USE ONLY
Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties. CERTIFICATION OF FILING
1 Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place Certificate Number:
of business. 2022-951179
TLC Engineering, Inc.
Houston, TX United States Date Filed:
2 Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is 11/02/2022
being filed.
Fort Bend County Date Acknowledged:

3 Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a
description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract.

S0Q 14-025
Moore Road Expansion Project

2 Nature of interest
Name of Interested Party City, State, Country (place of business) (check applicable)
Controlling | Intermediary
Council, P.E., Tony Houston, TX United States X
5 Check only if there is NO Interested Party. D

6 UNSWORN DECLARATION

My name is Tony L. Council , and my date of birthis June 11, 1956

My addressis 10902 Cranbrook Road . _Houston CIX ., 77042 ,_US.A

(street) (city) (state) (zip code) (country)

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed in Harris County, State of | €Xas ,on the 2nd day of _November 2022 .

(month) (year)
Sl

ignature of authorized agent of contracting business entity
(Declarant)

Forms provided by Texas Ethics Commission www.ethics.state.tx.us Version V3.5.1.d1b92728



’A L] DATE (MM/DD/YYYY]
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE l !

8/25/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies} must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed,
If SUBROGATION IS5 WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER . : RAME: " Barbara Marty .
6750 Bayshors Drve Suts 102 (AL M. Ext: 3609087579 R ney: 206-219-1896
Silverdale WA 98383 ADDREss; barbara,marty@icausa.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

INSURER A : Colony Insurance Company 30903
INSURED TLCENSI02| \wsurer B : Progressive Gounty Mutual Insurance Company 20203
glz.&%r\}gggferlnn%rlnc INsURER ¢ : Hartford Casually Insurance Company 20424
Houston TX 77063 INSURER D : Lloyd's

INSURER E !

INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 202061280 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE PCLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE PCLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRAGT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ADDLISUBR LICY EFF | POLICY EX
'ETSRR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WD POLICY NUMBER @ﬁmnmm (_M_WDD!YYYI‘,(} LIMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y | Y |600GL0210898-00 8/24/2022 8/24/2023 | EAGH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | 5 100,000
MED EXP (Any one person) 55,000
PERSONAL & ADY INJURY | $ 1,005,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 52,000,000
poicy [ X | 18% [ ] Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 1,000,000
OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
B | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Y | Y | 960935068 8/24i2022 | Bizaiz0z3 | GOMBIEDS $1,600,000
X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person} | $
OWNED SCHEDULED
D Ly aungs BODILY INJURY {Per accldent) | $
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $
L_ AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | (Per accident}
$
A | X | UMBRELLALIAB X | occusa ¥ | ¥ | Xs4282285 8/24/2022 | 8/24/2023 | EACH OGCGURRENGE $5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE . AGGREGATE $ 5,000,000
DED [ ‘ RETENTION § $
C |WORKERS COMPENSATION S7TWEGAT7USE 82472022 | sizajaozy X | EER g
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN l STATUTE | ER
ANYPROPRETOR/IPARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L, EACH AGCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NiA
{Mandatory in NH} E.L. DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE| $ 1,000,000
If yos, dascrlbe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS bslow E.L RISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 1,000,660
O | Professlonal Liabfity PLC-01527-00 8/24/2022 8/24/2023 | Per Claim $2,000,000
Annual Aggregato $2,000,000

DESCRIPTION GF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more spaco is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABQVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATICN DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

For Informational Purposes Only AUTHORIZED REPRESEHIATIVE

AP

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
THIS CERTIFICATE SUPERSERES PREVIOUSLY ISSUED GERTIFICATE




